5.5 (ii) With Government Bodies/Industry. (Industry Collaboration)

Claimed= 5 points

This college has executed an agreement in the form of Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) on dated14 Feb. 2023 with Mount Pearl Beverages at Village Mkari, P.O. Jukhala, District, Bilaspur H.P. The firm will provide following services to the college without any financial implication.

- i. To enhance entrepreneurial mindsets and skills among the students.
- ii. Employability skills as well as job opportunities on pro bono basis, i.e., without any financial implications for the Government.
- iii. Generate self-employment opportunities

For achieving these objectives, a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) has been done between both the parties on dated 19 March, 2024. Both parties have joined hands to carry out collaborative work for the welfare of faculties and students.

Total Points allocated=80 Claimed=76

Memorandum of Understanding (MoU)

This agreement is executed on 14th February 2023 at Jukhala, Bilaspur, Himachal Pradesh between Govt. College Jukhala, Himachal Pradesh and having its registered office at Jukhala, Bilaspur, HP and represented by Sh Sudama Ram, Principal GC Jukhala (the "First party")

And

Mount Pearl Beaverages at Village Makri Markand, P.O. Jukhala, Bilaspur, HP and is represented by Ajay Shanker Sharma (the "Second party/ Mount Pearl Beverages")

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES HERETO AS UNDER:

WITNESSES AS FOLLOWS:

- a) WHEREAS the First Party is desirous of engaging the services of Second Party In respect of assignments for implementation of assignments as desirous by the First Party for consideration to be mutually agreed upon by the parties.
- b) Whereas the First Party is desirous of appointing Second Party, to enhance entrepreneurship of beverage sector, small scale industries, marketing skills and carry out works specifiedfor students of G.C. Jukhala.

Now this agreement witnesses that in consideration of the above and of the Covenants of the parties contained herein, the First Party hereby engages Second Party, to train and enhance their entrepreneur capabilities of students, the scope of which is specified below which appointment is hereby accepted by the Second Party, on the mutual terms and conditions contained below:

- 1. Objective: i) To enhance entrepreneurial mindsets and skills among the students.
 - ii) Employability skills as well as job opportunities on pro bono basis, i.e., without any financial implication for the Government.
 - iii) Generate self-employment opportunities

2. Designated Supervising Authority:

The designated supervisory authority shall be Principal, Govt. College Jukhala, Bilaspur, HP and Proprietor cum Director (Ajay Shanker Sharma), Mount Pearl Beverages

<u>3.Official Communication process and details</u>: For every communication process, the designated authorities from both side are

A. Sh Sudama Ram, Principal, Govt. College Jukhala, Bilaspur, HP Mobile No.: 9418000489

B. Mr. Ajay Shanker Sharma Mount Pearl Beaverages, Village Makri & Markand P.O. Jukhala, Bilaspur, HP Mobile No. 9816058083



4. Role & Responsibility of Govt College Jukhala:

Government College Jukhala will provide its students as human resource without any financial implication to the second party during 10 days internship/workshop.

6. Role & Responsibility of Mount Pearl Beverages:-

Free Training to students for set up of beverage industrial unit.

Free on hand training to students with respect to accounts, manufacturing, packaging and

No fees at any stage shall be charged from the students either during iii. Training or Workshop

7. Period of Agreement:

This MOU shall be valid for the period of one year (01) from the date of executing this MOU and the same can be renewed further with written mutual consent of the parties.

8. Termination:

This agreement will be terminated if any violation as well as any deviation from above mentioned term and conditions is noticed or reported at any stage by the second party (Mount Pearl Beverages).

9. Confidentiality:

The parties to this agreement shall maintain confidentiality qua the content of agreement and work undertaken

10. Financial Arrangements:

This is a non financial MOU therefore state government has no financial liabilities.

11. Jurisdiction:

In case of disputes, the parties would first resort to arbitration before the matter can be taken to any cost of justice.

ii. All matters arising out of this agreement are subject to Bilaspur, Himachal Pradesh jurisdiction only

For- Govt. College Jukhala

Sh'Sudama Ram'

Principal GC Jukhala

Principal

G. C. Jukhala Bilgspur (H. P.) For- Mount Pearl Beverages, Makri Markand

Witness: 1.